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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 amforl BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD

DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Date : 23/12/2019

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD

DBID number : 385888
Audit ID : 171181
Address : Kaierlai Building, Pengtian Industrial Park, Shishi
Province : Fujian Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Lin Jianshan/Plant Manager
Contact person: Huishao Cai Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Textiles, clothing, leather Product group : Apparel
Product Type : Garments
.
amfo" @ BSCl www.bsciplatform.org Page 3/20

Trade with purpose

Generated on:30/12/2019



Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [J Full Audit [<] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 23/12/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

e B A A B | Em B A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

The factory’s Chinese name was i i i L ifi A% & F 4 2> 5], with the Uniform Social Credit Co. 91350581611934363Q. The factory address was
Kaierlai Building, Pengtian Industrial Park, Shishi City, Fujian Province. (Chinese address## i 44 1 i 2 FH Tk [X gLt 5k A )

Remark: The factory’s address printed on its business license was Pengtian Industrial Park, Lingxiu, Shishi City (£ it & 758 TkIX), which was a littlle
different from the address registered on the BSCI platform. However, the two descriptions reflected the same location.

This factory was established on January 2nd, 1998. The factory specialized in manufacturing garments. The main production processes including cutting,
sewing, ironing, inspection, and packing. The factory consisted of one 9-storey production building. There was neither canteen nor dormitory provided to
the workers in this factory. The total construction areas of the factory were about 11,000 square meters.

Remark: There were three dormitory rooms located on the 5F of the production, which were provided to the top management.

There was a total of 67 employees in this factory, including 10 non-production employees and 57 production employees. There were 33 male employees
and 34 female employees. The youngest employee working in the factory was 29 years old. Almost all employees were at present on the audit day.

The workers in this facility used fingerprint recognition system to record their working hours. The normal workweek was from Monday to Friday, with the
administrative personal and all the workers worked in one single eight hour shift per day and working times were 8:00-12:00 & 14:00-18:00. Workers
sometimes did an additional two hours of overtime on normal working days (19:00-21:00) and eight hours of overtime on Saturdays. There was no obvious
peak season month in this factory. The workers’ wages were calculated by hourly rate. The factory paid wages to its employees in cash at the end of the
following month.

A review of 20 sample population employees’ records (5 samples’ attendance records and payrolls from current paid month October 2019, 5 samples’
attendance records and payrolls from August 2019, 5 samples’ attendance records and payrolls from February 2019, and additional 5 samples’ attendance
records from November 2019), it was noted that the lowest wages paid to employees was RMB 12.07 per hour, which was higher than the local minimum
wage of RMB 8.62 per hour effective from July 1st of 2017. The factory paid overtime premiums to all the employees based on 150% and 200% of normal
wage for overtime done on normal working days and rest days respectively. It was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per day and 58
hours per month. The maximum weekly working hours were 54 hours per week and the maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipts of November 2019 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 10 out of 67 (15%)
employees were provided with pension insurance, 8 out of 67 (12%) employees were provided with unemployment insurance, and 13 out of 67 (19%)
employees were provided with accident insurance, medical insurance, and maternity insurance in November 2019. No commercial insurance was provided
to the workers.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with 5 employees from different
departments. No inconsistencies regarding working hours were found.

An opening meeting was held with the factory representatives Mr. Lin Jianshan/plant manager and Mr. Zhang Yongjun/workers’ representative. At the end
of the audit, a closing meeting was held with factory representatives and all of the findings were disclosed. Mr. Lin Jianshan/plant manager, accepted the
findings and signed the corrective action plan.

Remark:

1. There are no contractors used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license/permit not applicable.

2. There are no agencies used by the auditee, which makes the agency labour contract not applicable.

3. There are no government waivers issued to the auditee, which makes the government waivers not applicable.

4. There are no collective bargaining agreements in the auditee, which makes the collective bargaining agreements not applicable.
5. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Jack Yang, APSCA Number: RA 21701903
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Producer :

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD

DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181

Audit Date : 23/12/2019

amfori

©) ssci

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information
Auditee's name : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD Legal status : Limited Company
Local Name : AT RAEBTHBRERAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 1998
(91350581611934363Q)
Address : gaiirlai Building, Pengtian Industrial Contact person (please select) : Huishao Cai
ark,
Province : Fujian Contact's Email : benson@kaierlai.com
City : Shishi Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : 24°43'2"N, 118°36'6"E Total turnover (in Euros) : 3840000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Textiles, clothing, leather Of which domestic market % : 0.00
If other, please specify : N/A Production volume : 10,000 pieces per month
Product Group : Apparel Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : N/A Lost time injury calculation cost : Yes
Product Type : Garments
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 67 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) :
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 33 34
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 8 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 21 24
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 33 34
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
amfori @) ssci

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:22/12/2020|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle (Social Management System and Cascade Effect) because: The auditee had collected the laws
and regulations on the social compliance and established social compliance policies, procedures, manuals, and organization structure to
implement BSCI code of conduct. Mr. Lin Jianshan/plant manager was appointed to be responsible for the implementation of BSCI values and
principles. The auditee has established a system to select and monitor its significant business partners’ social accountability, which including
communication of BSCI COC & TOI to them and conducting internal social audits regularly. The auditee conducted social compliance internal
audits regularly and the latest internal audit was conducted on March 18th of 2019. However, the auditee’s workforce capacity was not properly
organized to meet the expectations of the delivery order and employees had worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits.
ZH T B EBSCIR T EH AL I ZNR, FRE: # O T2 SRR IIERAER, JRE THSTUEBOR, 27, Ttk
ZUBRHRARATBSCUT NUEN, AEfir) KeMr. R 1L 1 SHZAT N 520 T CX E AR A B SL T REMIEEAIN RS, AT
BSCHUTFI. Ao SERAT e Il 1. L) @I SE T M N B, il — AL SR N H R TE2019E3 H 18 HEATI . 2, s ETr
WA HLREE 55 3) ) DA BAEAHT B BOHER, e 3 T B (Al T i€ AR o

1.4 - Previous Finding: The factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order
and/or contracts, so that employees’ overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee should organize its workforce
capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the auditee’s workforce capacity was not properly organized to meet the
expectations of the delivery order. According to the time records provided by the auditee, the employees had worked in excess of the statutory
overtime hour limits. This violated BSCI 1.4
BRI SR R L 8 A ) % B EAT R AR P H S URIE A AT SR/ B R T, BAZE T 53 T A InBER B i e . BSCIT 7
W WeaTr PR AU TREBGAIT RS FATUHMER . T FRoRa ROV RS R #RAM, HHERRAANE
TE 9530 3 AR BT S B SR . AR BT R AR TR ORI, R TN PER (A TR . AR4EBSCI 1.4 R B .

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:08/07/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had set and publicly started their mission, vision, and objectives, which also
referred to BSCI Code of Conduct. Besides, the auditee had set up a management system to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct. A senior
manager had been appointed to ensure the BSCI values and principles were followed in a satisfactory manner. Furthermore, the auditee
communicated this Code to all employees by various training and bulletin board and to their suppliers by training. However, gap was identified in
implementation.

W75 W EBSCIF AR, JRE . #H 7 DA R EIFATFIFR T A1 TBSCURAT AME M i fEdr, RO H bR. BEAL, B
T METERGRIIMBSCIIAT NN 7 Ear— A A, DL AR 77 AR ORBSCI M E LA, I HA @ & IR A 5k
SEAT g UE N a5 25 5y TRMERIRS . {H, TJ 7EBSCUA RIAT EANFFEZRE.

1.4 -  The factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts, so
that employees’ overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the
expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
AR I A AR5 Y S T BEAT A7 1A P 2 SURIE AT T BRI/ A R 0, AZE T 03 T A e thy il e . BSCHT NI Bl e A% 7

CHEF=R) L5 TORIE AT A/ & R BUHAE R . T FRoR e R i k.

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:22/02/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle (Workers Involvement and Protection) because: The management exchanged information on
work-related issues with workers or their representative regularly. The factory management posted the BSCI COC in the workshops to make
workers aware of their rights and responsibilities. The effective grievance mechanism was established. The workers were aware of their legal
benefits. The long term goals were defined to protect workers as according to BSCI requirement. However, part of the interviewed employees
were not aware of the BSCI principles.
ZHAZITH B EBSCIR T A T2 5AGRI  HIER, JRH: SR ES R TR TARSE TEHR SRR A HEE, MrEZER kI
T BSCIHT A7 WISRAf 2 A TRIBe HAURIA 55 L) @S2 1A R R VRBLE], 53 7 AR RSS2 IV 8 AR A8 . T iR4EBSCIEEL K E LK
IR EAR MRS 57 Lo (H, AT T f#BSCIEMZK .

2.4 -  Previous Finding: The factory had provided training on BSCI Code of Code of Conduct to all employees and BSCI COC was also posted onsite
for employees’ reference. However, the workers or worker representatives were not well aware of BSC| Code of Conduct. BSCI Code of Conduct:
The auditee builds sufficient competence to successfully embed responsible practices in the business operation. This refers to managers,
workers and workers representatives. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective
Action Not Taken: Through employee interviews, including workers' representative, it was noted that 40% of the interviewed employees were not
aware of the BSCI code of conduct. This violated BSCI 2.4.
RIRIARR: L) AR R LT 7BSCUT A BRI, HI 5k 7 BSCIUT ARt 2 Tk, (H2, TAKRTAREXNBSC 147455 MIAR
A7y . BSCUTASFIN: B RT7 (A7) R EFR FAIN LGS, DMELEML S &8 R4 & 3R, A, TAMTAREK.
T R RO R S R @i A TR TARRVIRIFAI40% ViR R LA T #BSCIHIAT AsEll. HR4EBSCI 2.4 TR B .

Remarks from Auditee:
none

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:08/03/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had defined long-term goals to protect workers according to BSCI COC.
The regular meeting between the management staffs and worker were held in the factory, suggestion box was provided in the factory. Trainings on
the requirements of BSCI Code of Conduct were provided to workers. BSCI Code of Conduct was also provided onsite for employees’ reference.
However, gap was identified in implementation.
BT A% D50 5y 2 EBSCI ARSI, JFRE: Bl o A% )5 4% HEBS CIEER B K H b HEBS I ZESR (R 03 1o 87 i% 07 e 28 AT B2 R0 R T
W JFHBE TR WAT. B9 5 TR T O T BSCHT AHEN ZERAR KL Ul DUAA 5KIG T BSCUT < I 53 T, (H72, TJ 7EBSCIEH
PAT LASAEAEZERE

2.4 -  The factory had provided training on BSCI Code of Code of Conduct to all employees and BSCI COC was also posted onsite for employees’
reference. However, the workers or worker representatives were not well aware of BSCI Code of Conduct. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee
builds sufficient competence to successfully embed responsible practices in the business operation. This refers to managers, workers and workers
representatives. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
T XA 5L LT T BSCHT s W1, I IR 5K T BSCHUT Jy~r Ak 63 TR i, (H2, T AR T AREXBSCHUT JsFINRAGE 755
BkSCIﬁé\J?M: R TT (BT R EIR FAINLIEE S, DMETEL S S8 PRI 45 & TR, e, TAMTARE. T &Rk
PRAGCH B

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
I R B AL AT SUR R B A o BEBR B B ARV B 2 AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Written policy on freedom of association and collective bargaining was established, and
communicated to all workers by training. The worker representatives were selected by workers. The interviewed workers confirmed that the auditee
respected their right to freely elect their representatives. Right of association or collective bargaining was not restricted.

Wi 7 e W EBSCIF A SIS, JRR . BF T T A A AR B HBOR, @RI 77 ik g T RE R T $UiR R T
AL ¥ EE B3 1 a2 1 A AR 1 e 5 AR AR P ) AR R 52 21 B A o

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
U AP AT TR R B R R o R o AR VP o AT T AT TR S T R AL

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: No discrimination was noted in the factory, the auditee had established Non-discrimination
policy and procedure. Workers came from different provinces of China. During worker interviews, it was found that there was no unequal, abuse,
unusual disciplinary practices, and there were no preference on the religion, origin, political affiliation or age, gender or social background.
W5 56 4 EBSCIR AR, JRER: T ARGBUBAL, BT Casr 72 E EBORAE BT, TAKATEIARKME 0. ViRt
GULRBERERTRT L) B, A AP, ER, AW, HRANEE B8, BURIRABUEERE, YRR B 235 5w .

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:22/12/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The main auditee partially respects this principle (Fair Remuneration) because: The policy and procedure on compensation and benefits were
established and communicated to employees through training and posting the relevant documents at workplace. The legal minimum wage
standard was posted in the workshops. The auditee paid wages to its employees in a timely, regularly, and fully manner. The factory paid
overtime premiums to the workers as according to the law requirement. The factory paid the workers basic salary which based on their positions
and skills to achieve the fair remuneration. However, the factory provided social insurance to part of the workers, but not all the workers.
SZHALTT S HEBSCIR T A PR 5 TR, SR $R s 7 @S2 T H AR R A S BRI, @ BRI A0 sk M AH - SCATE 2R 18] (7
HORE A Lo RN T U AR T b Wa I Totiant, 8], S80S R T, T) A RIERSIMA A TmEst. T) 47T
NHERALFNE BE R E M HE AR T8, ARSI AR H . E02 T 3R 4R R T, AR SRAES A I 7 1.

5.5 -  Previous Finding: According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 10 out of 82 employees
(12.21%) were provided with accident insurance and pension insurance, 8 out of 82 employees (9.76%) were provided with unemployment
insurance, 13 out of 82 employees (15.85%) were provided with medical insurance and maternity insurance in November 2018. In accordance
with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China The factory did not provide commercial accident insurance to employees. No
social insurance waiver was obtained. Factory management represented that they could not provide all five types of insurances to all employees
currently and would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: According to the social insurance payment receipts
of November 2019 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 10 out of 67 (15%) employees were provided with pension insurance,
8 out of 67 (12%) employees were provided with unemployment insurance, and 13 out of 67 (19%) employees were provided with accident
insurance, medical insurance, and maternity insurance in November 2019. No commercial insurance was provided to the workers. This violated
Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China. The policy on the legal benefits for the workers which including the social
insurance was established. All the employees in this factory were permanent workers and no temporary workers were employed in this factory.
The factory explained that they could not provide social insurance to all the workers but would increase the coverage of social insurance.
BRI SR SR L) Ak AR a5 AL . MR T 324620184511 H AL & (RIS B S R T 410/8244 7 T.(12.21%)83% 1 LA fR s
MFEERK, H8I824 51T (9.76%) MK T HRARK:, H13/824 7 T (15.85%) WSk 1 BT (RIGAA B IRK . MR4E (R A RSLHE 55 50750
BT L) BA A TIERNLEAMRRS . L) WA SRR T R BN REARTA R TR R, R k. Recs: R
20194E 11 HHHARBBIR, 1) H10/67(15%)% 53 TISEFREARKL, A8I67(12%)4% 5t TS JMARK:, F13/67(19%)4 51 TIWSE T {RK:, BEI7 iR
B, FAERE. T BA NG TIEERE AR . R (P NRIEMETTENE) 7354, KT A LEZHEE AR AFE SR IESEE
@ir. L) A TAFGREETA, AN L. T @R I0E N4 R TIEALGR, (52280 e L bl .

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:08/07/2019

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The minimum wage in the factory was compliance with local government’s minimum
wage. The auditee had paid overtime wages in accordance with legal requirement. The wages were paid in a timely manner. Besides, pay stubs
were also provided to employees. No deduction was used as disciplinary practices. The normal wages paid to employees could meet local living
wage standard. Social insurance was provided to partial employees. The auditee had provided other legal benefits such as paid maternity leave,
paternity leave, paid statutory holidays, etc.

BB A% T7 30 4y 2 EBSCIM AR, SRS Bl e %7 SO AR T B2 06 A2 2 W BURF (R R T 9ot JOF ., BB MBRSAT INPE T8 . T3 &
WRG I HAS AT TG R TR NZHERE . T SU4 5 TR IE S T3 AT BL AL AR 36 TR o 7 e b3 T it
FEARBARF o Ao AL TT O 0L AR T I AR R, e AEETE R, R R, e .

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 10 out of 82 employees (12.21%) were
provided with accident insurance and pension insurance, 8 out of 82 employees (9.76%) were provided with unemployment insurance, 13 out of 82
employees (15.85%) were provided with medical insurance and maternity insurance in November 2018. In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor
Law of the People’s Republic of China The factory did not provide commercial accident insurance to employees. No social insurance waiver was
obtained. Factory management represented that they could not provide all five types of insurances to all employees currently and would take
corrective action as soon as possible.

W DURIL L) A SRR AL . AR T 3192018411 H 4L RIS SE 2 Ha 48 R T 910/8244 1A T.(12.21%) 3K T TAG RIS AN TR E LRI,
NBIB24 AT, (9.76%) MK T JMARE:, H13/8244 51T (15.85%) MK T IS REGHIAE B (R MR (e NRILAIEIFZ%) 5873% T %
ARG T AMRR . L A SRR T R RN 0 LIRS, A5 2 R Bk,

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 amfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:22/12/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The main auditee partially respects this principle (Decent Working Hours) because: The auditee established the working hour policy as according
to labor law and BSCI Code of Conduct and relevant trainings were provided to all employees. The normal workweek was from Monday to Friday,
with the normal working hours were 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week. Workers sometimes worked overtime for 2 hours at night (19:00-
21:00) and eight hours on Saturdays. All workers rested on Sundays. The auditee paid overtime premium to workers as according to labor law
requirement. The factory grants workers the right to resting breaks in the working days and leaves the factory freely when their shifts end.
However, the overtime hours exceed the legal requirement of not exceeding the 36 hours overtime per month.

%7 4 B EBSCIG TAATH (M [R5 I EESR, SRR o A7 AR 55 Bhid RBS CIAT Ay < I ZE SR il g 7 AR RIS, I HR AR 5 o |
SBRTAEIIR T, 0LIER RPN RN A — 2 1, BR8N FIERE40/0 . 5 THe EAR/RINEE24> /N (19:00-21:00), 7S InBE8AS /N . H#
REAR EIE. T 455 Sk i BRI  TNgEsh . 1) RIIE 5 T A IE R AR B 8] LU R 3EE AT B E i B ). (H R4 A% 5 A T
TPER AL H T R A H IR 36 /N (IR E -

6.2 -  Previous Finding: It was noted that 27 out of 41 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of
41 sample population employees’ time records (12 samples from current paid month of November 2018, 12 samples from random month of June
2018, 12 samples from random month of February 2018, 5 samples from most recent completed month of December 2018) yielded the following:
a) 10 (selected from various departments) out of 12 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in November 2018 reached 52 hours, b) 12
(selected from various departments) out of 12 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in June 2018 reached 40 to 66 hours, c) 5
(selected from various departments) out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in December 2018 reached 52 hours, which
exceeded the legal limit of 36 hours per month. In accordance with Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC Employees could refuse to work for
overtime freely, without penalty. Employees were compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management
represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 15 out of 20 sample
population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 20 sample time records (5 samples from February 2019,
5 samples from August of 2019, 5 samples form current paid month October 2019, and 5 samples from November 2019) yielded the following: * 5
out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 58 hours) in August 2019, which was not in
compliance with the legal requirement; * 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 52 hours)
in October 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; « 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 58 hours) in November 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; This violated Article 41 of
the Labor Law of the PRC. The policy on the working hours including overtime hours was established but no one was assigned to monitoring the
workers’ working workers.
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Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:08/07/2019

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee respected local law and ILO requirement related to regular working hours.
Regular working hours were Monday to Friday with 8 hours per day. The auditee adopted biometric face detection and fingerprint system to record
employees’ working hours. The maximum monthly overtime was 66 hours while maximum daily overtime was 2 hours. The auditee would ensure
employee obtained at least 1 day off after 6 days consecutive working days. Factory admitted that they were unable to control the overtime hours
within local law limit, but they granted workers the right to resting breaks in every working day, and meanwhile they had clearly communicated
working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook. Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to OT or not. Besides,
the auditee had paid overtime wages in accordance with law requirement.

W R 5 R EBSCI AR SR, IR 4 %y 26 B 24 L URIILOMLSE 5% T AR ] AL o 5% TIOR3 TR i) 2 J — B8 ., FR8/N
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fE6R G A B URKME . T &I H AT TGk e A B N EEm skl R e E R A, B2, P TALELIE AR ERIBCR, R, i 5T
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6.2 - It was noted that 27 out of 41 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 41 sample
population employees’ time records (12 samples from current paid month of November 2018, 12 samples from random month of June 2018, 12
samples from random month of February 2018, 5 samples from most recent completed month of December 2018) yielded the following: a) 10
(selected from various departments) out of 12 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in November 2018 reached 52 hours, b) 12
(selected from various departments) out of 12 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in June 2018 reached 40 to 66 hours, c) 5 (selected
from various departments) out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in December 2018 reached 52 hours, which exceeded the
legal limit of 36 hours per month. In accordance with Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely,
without penalty. Employees were compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that
they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

W7 PRAER) TIN5, o A% SO B 63 AR I R bt SR RN O 4R AR T BRI B SR v AR A REAR (MR LB AT H
20184F11 1, MBEHLT 3201846, MEEHL 43201852 B HHHUI2AFEA, MIRIGHE) 565 3 4320184F12 il MEA), RIFEA274 61 L
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 amfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit rade with purpose

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:22/02/2020
GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The main auditee partially respects this principle (Occupational Health and Safety) because: The auditee had collected the laws and regulations
on occupational health and safety and established the relevant policies and procedures. Health and safety trainings including drills were provided
to all workers and management to enforce their awareness. Fire drills were conducted twice a year and the latest two fire drills were conducted
on August 16th of 2019 and February 28th of 2019. The auditee had taken certain measures to protect employees’ health and safety. Firefighting
equipment such as emergency lights, exit signs, fire extinguishers, fire hydrants, fire alarms, and etc. were installed and well maintained in this
factory, monthly checks were conducted for firefighting equipment. Through the onsite testing, it was confirmed that all the firefighting equipment
were functional. Workers know how to evacuate during an emergency and know how to use firefighting equipment. Occupational health
examinations were provided to relevant works for free every year. First aid kits, clean drinking water, and clean toilets, and etc. were provided to
employees in the workshops for free of use. However, health and safety issues such as PPE, electricity safety, machine safety, etc. were noted
during this audit. Remark: There was no canteen, no transportation, or dormitory provided in this factory.

ZHAZTT o WEBSCIL T WA BT M H 2R, B B 7R 1 LA R 22 S SR AR ANE L, IR 1 B0 B %2 42 BRI
FP o A AL T SR S B )1 A8 ) SR B T BN AR 03 TR . RREEEAT PIRTE B 2], B PCH B 21 1E20194E8 H 165 /12019422 H 28
Fo BEHRZTT R T — R SRR R LR 2 . B 2se T MaIT . el ObRE. KokE. ke, THPrEREEbE, I H BT
KE. BB BUESE, FraEpaH e TARCRES . A TRER SN 0L WSOt HAERE e, 1T R4F G 252 LM A A 45 4 5%
R, TR TR W RIYOK. TR BT st . (SRS AZ AT IRAEAEN BRI R 22 A I AR B o7 R e LD 224, MLailesg s, 5%
o %uE: L) RARGET, 08, SEEERRL.

7.2 - Previous Finding: According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 10 out of 82 employees
(12.21%) were provided with accident insurance in November 2018. The factory did not provide commercial accident insurance to employees. In
accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China Factory management represented that they would take corrective
action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: According to social insurance payment receipts of November 2019, it was noted that
only 13 out of 67 employees (19%) were provided with insurance of work-related injury, but not 100% of the employees. No commercial
insurance was provided to the employees. This violated BSCI 7.2.

AR AR A LRI L) A S ARG s AN AL o ARFE) T 3R E20184511 H AL (RIS 2 54l R 1) 410/8244 71 1.(12.21%) 93 1 LA fR
Ko LT BA R0 TSRk . R3E (P NRSEMEST SNE) 573% L) Fona RIRMHHES. RiGE: RIE2019411 H AL Ry
IR, L) N13/67 (19%) 4 R LHPE T TAIfRK:, AR N100%H9 R TERACTARE . T 8A 8 R TEREILRE . #4EBSCI 7.2843% .

7.5-  Previous Finding: It was noted that the factory had provided on-post occupational health checks to 1 employee who worked in contact with dust in
the cotton filling workshop. However, the employee was not provided with occupational health check before he took the post. In accordance with
Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases Factory management represented
that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the factory provided the occupational
health checks to the employees in cotton-filling workshop who were in contact with dusts yearly. However, the occupational health checks were
not provided to those employees before they take the posts. This violated Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and
Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
AR IR S Z SR L) A R SRR ZE 101 A4 3oty AR 1) 03 TRt 1 b SR A RV A AL A, (ELR:, YA X 44 0 AR B R BT IO A R AT A . AR
i (PR NRIEFEBML PR 58365 L) R RSN, Rk SRR T A S 7E 78RR 28 [ 3 AR 1 5 TR AR
Pk, BT HBA HSUR L A TAE BRI ATEEAT RO AR . AR (e N RIEAIE OB R 58355 i .«

7.6 -  Previous Finding: It was noted that 2 out of 2 employees using alcohol in the inspection workshop on the 2nd floor of production building were not
wearing rubber gloves or masks. In accordance with Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety Factory
management had provided relevant PPEs to employees for free of charge. However, some employees were not willing to wear the provided
PPEs. Per factory tour, the cutting worker in cutting workshop was wearing metal gloves when handling the scissor. Factory management
represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 2 out of 2 workers who
were dealing with chemicals (thinner) in the inspection workshop were not wearing rubber gloves or activated-carbon masks while working. This
violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety.

BRI o A R R AL P R A 06 (] 2/2 4 A FHIORG 1) 03 i A G FEM D 8. AR (b NRITRE 224 7=1%) 542% 1) AN
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7.9 -  Previous Finding: It was noted that warning signs was marked on all electricity boxes in the factory. However, the warning signs were made of
flammable material. In accordance with Article 2-7, 6.2 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008 All electricity
boxes were installed with protective covers. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 1 out of 5 electrical switches boxes in the sewing workshop was not posted with warning sign. This
violated Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008 Corrective Action Taken: The warning signs
posted on other electrical switches boxes were made of nonflammable materials.

BRI AR . S AZ LRI A FROC FE A #0 Eh sk G T b, (EUR, A E AR TR IS 0 B R B Gy AR RHEIAE . RS (2 b & A 50
(GB 2894-2008)) Eixbr&2-7, 6.2 L) FraMRC i a ZRfid . L) RoRa/I B RolcE: & EBRIEEI) % (0 1/64 TR AR
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7.11 - Previous Finding: It was noted that factory management was only able to provide the copy of the fire acceptance check for production buildings
for review, the original document was unavailable. In accordance with Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and
Management Regulation Each production floor was equipped with sufficient firefighting equipment such as fire extinguisher, fire hydrants, exit
signs, emergency lights, etc. Besides, at least two evacuation stairs was available on each floor. Factory management represented that they
would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Taken: During the follow-up audit, the factory had provided the copy
document of the fire acceptance check for the production building for audit. The factory explained that the original document was kept in the
government department and the copy document was confirmed to be real.

HIURIE R B BRI RARGET T 55 MM B s S MR S e, RS R . R CER TN B EEME) H135% Atk
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7.13 - New Finding: It was noted that 1 out of 5 electrical switches box in the sewing workshop was not equipped with a safety cover. This violated
Article 6.7 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2008)
WA B R I GE I AR /S AL T R G R R . AR (F 224 R IGB/T13869-2008) 556.7%% .

7.17 - Previous Finding: It was noted that 15 out of 40 sewing machines being used in the sewing workshops on the 4th and 5th floor of production
building were not installed with needle guards, besides, 4 out of 4 bartack machines were not installed with eye protective guards. In accordance
with Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene The factory had established the machine operation
management procedure, relevant employees were provided with machine operation training. All sewing machines were installed with pulley
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

guards. No injury happened in the factory in the past year. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as
possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 10 out of 50 flat sewing machines in the sewing workshop were not equipped with needle
guards, 3 out of 50 sewing machines in the sewing workshop were not equipped with upper pulley guards, and 1 out of 3 overlocking sewing
machine was not installed with eye-protector (resin plate). This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and
Hygiene

BRI o A% SRR BUAE P R ARE ANBRE R 48 2 (0] 15/40 5 IEFE R ROAT R 00 k3, IR H, M4BT RERA 2 H . R4 (s
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7.22 - Previous Finding: It was noted that the stalls in the male’s toilets in the production area were not equipped with private device such as doors to
protect employees’ privacy. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides workers with clean washing facilities, changing rooms and toilets that
are respectful of local customs. The factory had provided clean toilets for employees, besides, soap and napkin were provided. Toilets were
separated by gender. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Taken:
Through the factory tour, it was confirmed that all the toilets in this factory had been installed with private doors to protect employees’ privacy.
ORI R o A% D3 R AR 77 XS 08 e () A% A 22 8e 1), DAGRS 03 TRa A . BSCHUTASFIN: #d #2757 CAE/=R) AL ARGt i >)
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7.23 - N/A. There was no transportation provided in this factory.

7.24 - Previous Finding (this finding was moved from 7.12 in previous report): It was noted that top management staffs’ dormitory rooms were placed in
partial areas on 3rd, 4th and 5th of the 9-storey production building (One room per floor). In accordance with Article 3.3.5 of the Code for design
of building fire protection and prevention (GB50016-2014) Employees’ lives might be threatened in case of fire accident if they lived in the
production building. Only three top management staffs lived inside. Per factory tour, each production floor was equipped with sufficient firefighting
equipment such as fire extinguisher, fire hydrants, exit signs, emergency lights, evacuation floor plans, etc. Besides, at least two evacuation stairs
was available on each floor. The evacuation passages and safety exits were kept free of obstruction. Factory management represented that they
would take corrective action as soon as possible. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that dormitories were located inside the production
building on the 5th floor of the production building. There were 3 dormitory rooms on the 5th floor of the production building with total 3 top
management staffs living in. This violated Article 3.3.5 of the Code for design of building fire protection and prevention (GB50016-2014).
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Remarks from Auditee:
None

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:08/03/2019

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had made its own health and safety regulations and rules based on the
legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct and also established OHS committee. A risk assessment was conducted throughout the facility. The
factory had appointed specialized management staff to take charge of the OHS affairs and provided periodical health and safety training to workers
regarding such as medical emergency treatment, PPE usage, chemical safety, machine operation, fire drill exercises and etc. Furthermore, the
factory provided a safe and comfortable working environment to workers: installing sufficient fire equipment, inspecting the fire equipment and
facilities on a monthly basis, providing sufficient toilets, first aid kits, and qualified drinking water, and etc. However, gap was identified in
implementation.
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7.2-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 10 out of 82 employees (12.21%) were
provided with accident insurance in November 2018. The factory did not provide commercial accident insurance to employees. In accordance with
Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as
possible.
R OURIL L) A SRR A . AR 7 3R HE1920184E 11 H #E 2 (RIGSE 2R 48 R T 910/824 A T.(12.21%) 3K T LA RK . T.) AN
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7.5- It was noted that the factory had provided on-post occupational health checks to 1 employee who worked in contact with dust in the cotton filling
workshop. However, the employee was not provided with occupational health check before he took the post. In accordance with Article 35 Law of
the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases Factory management represented that they would take
corrective action as soon as possible.

HAZ DU LT 6 AR ZE )1 44 Befdoky AR 1 S TARBE 1 7E RO M B AR R 2, (U2, A hIX 4 A TR R AT i BeRG A. ARAE (PR AR
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7.6 - It was noted that 2 out of 2 employees using alcohol in the inspection workshop on the 2nd floor of production building were not wearing rubber
gloves or masks. In accordance with Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety Factory management had provided
relevant PPEs to employees for free of charge. However, some employees were not willing to wear the provided PPEs. Per factory tour, the cutting
worker in cutting workshop was wearing metal gloves when handling the scissor. Factory management represented that they would take corrective
action as soon as possible.

B A% 53R AR 77 M 2 A 56 7 1) 2/2 45 441 VP RS 11 03 T8 MBS IR F M O B, AR (R N RIEAN[E 22 44 70%) 88425 T N5 T s gt
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7.11 - It was noted that factory management was only able to provide the copy of the fire acceptance check for production buildings for review, the original
document was unavailable. In accordance with Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management Regulation Each
production floor was equipped with sufficient firefighting equipment such as fire extinguisher, fire hydrants, exit signs, emergency lights, etc.
Besides, at least two evacuation stairs was available on each floor. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as
soon as possible.
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

7.12 - It was noted that top management staffs’ dormitory rooms were placed in partial areas on 3rd, 4th and 5th of the 9-storey production building (One

room per floor). In accordance with Article 3.3.5 of the Code for design of building fire protection and prevention (GB50016-2014) Employees’ lives
might be threatened in case of fire accident if they lived in the production building. Only three top management staffs lived inside. Per factory tour,
each production floor was equipped with sufficient firefighting equipment such as fire extinguisher, fire hydrants, exit signs, emergency lights,
evacuation floor plans, etc. Besides, at least two evacuation stairs was available on each floor. The evacuation passages and safety exits were
kept free of obstruction. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
WIZ ORI L) IHROJZ) HI3kE, 4k, SEESA AN mRIAERMEEA TGS, R CEFWTTHBT KHE(GB50016-2014)) 553.3.5% L=tk N
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7.13 - It was noted that warning signs was marked on all electricity boxes in the factory. However, the warning signs were made of flammable material. In
accordance with Article 2-7, 6.2 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008 All electricity boxes were installed
with protective covers. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
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7.17 - It was noted that 15 out of 40 sewing machines being used in the sewing workshops on the 4th and 5th floor of production building were not
installed with needle guards, besides, 4 out of 4 bartack machines were not installed with eye protective guards. In accordance with Article 6.1.6 of
Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene The factory had established the machine operation management procedure,
relevant employees were provided with machine operation training. All sewing machines were installed with pulley guards. No injury happened in
the factory in the past year. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
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7.22 - |t was noted that the stalls in the male’s toilets in the production area were not equipped with private device such as doors to protect employees’
privacy. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides workers with clean washing facilities, changing rooms and toilets that are respectful of local
customs. The factory had provided clean toilets for employees, besides, soap and napkin were provided. Toilets were separated by gender. Factory
management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
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7.23 - Remark: No transportation was provided by the auditee.
ik P AZIT A RO B .

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
U AP AT TR R B R R Ao R o AR VP o AT T AT TR B T R AL

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
IGood practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The auditee had established adequate robust age-verification mechanisms as part of
recruitment process. The auditee had established adequate remedial policies and procedures to provide for further protection in case children are
found to be working. The auditee would check the applicant’s ID during recruitment process to ensure that no child was hired. The auditee also
maintained all employees’ personnel files including ID copies. The auditee management representatives knew clearly about the policy. No child
labour or history child labour found in this factory.

Wi %77 58 2 EBSCIM AR, JRRRE: B 07 QN T A BUERBUNHLHINE A 5 TR AR . JS7 T 8 AR AR e Rt — E
BT I T RSN 7 % i % R R rp A B A SO, BRI A I T, RN, (R TP R TRAFRE, S8 S ONEEE
o AT E B RERIZEOR. ARERBCERINE TR EET.

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
amfori () ssci

DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
I R B AL AT SUR R B A o BEBR B B ARV B 2 AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The auditee had set up the social policy and procedures on young workers’ protection and
also conducted risk assessment for young workers. Although there was no young worker working in the factory currently, the auditee had a clear
understanding that young workers were more vulnerable than most workers and stipulated a series of protection rules for young workers, such as,
young workers should be adequately protected against any harmful working condition, should not be engaged in night shifts, should have access to
effective grievance mechanism, and should be properly trained on OHS, etc.

Wiy 56 S EBSCIRIA KGN, PR E: WA AL T A KRR LR AL 2 SHEBORIAL T, IFEEXT R AR T AT KU PAl . S
HZ T H AT SR AR BAE T, ARX T AR AR TR A 720 1A, HbE T — RENMRBE TR HE, . AEZHERBETAFEA A

A AL

FITAE, AFLHARMRET LIRBE, T EA AR TR RO R VRIS, TR AR e TR R e i, 5,

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
IR BAZ AP AT SURR R B A 5o BEOCR B B ARV S i AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The auditee had set up hiring procedures and provided orientation training to workers about
their legal rights and responsibilities regarding such as wages and benefits, working hours, occupational health and safety, disciplinary measures,
etc. As per documents review, on-site observation and worker interviews, it was noted that there were no temporary workers, home workers or
students at school ages hired by the factory and the factory also did not use dispatched workers. At the same time, the factory signed labor
contracts with all workers and also provided copies of the labor contracts to all workers.

W7 56 S EBSCIFIA K IEIN, R 2. WA %7 @SL T FNSFE P R4 Bt ;3 TG 7 5C T3 idebUR 5 OS5 NIRER I, B R B4R A
TAERFIE], Bl B2 4 GRS IS . B SO R A%, B R LU R TR, R R T e I A T REE T ALK, i ot L
R A AT ELEEARNS, WA RS SIRE T [N, RO R 0 TEAAT T 9 A A R B TR T — 37 B A R A A

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD f .
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 a m o rl BSCI
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
I R B AL AT SUR R B A o BEBR B B ARV B 2 AT U AT SRS AR A

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: Based on site tour, document review and interview, the auditee didn’t limit the employees’
freedom including resignation or ask for leave from the factory. The inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical
coercion and/or verbal abuse never occurred. There was no prison labour or forced labour. No ID card or wage was withheld by factory. It was
observed that workers were working without pressure. Disciplinary measures were all reasonable: Verbal warning, warning letter and termination.
WA e EBSCIRIAK IR, SR 2. ST IIED, S RIUIR, AR BEAIRE] R LR A b, EEEReiE . TANRZEA
NIEBA RIS, A5 R s AR A A/ss 5, T %A MRS TEsmia 573, L) %A ME AR SMEN LR, fTAET Bk
AES. TIEEGER, AT EE. DS, BEEMRE.

Remarks from Auditee

None

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
IR B AL AP AT SUSR R B A o SR B ARV B 2 AT U AT SRS AR AL

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The auditee had established written environmental protection procedure and designated a
specific person to collect and update environmental laws to respect law requirements. Environmental Impact Assessment Report and the approval
document were provided for review. During plant tour, it was found waste was not dumped in natural environments, or burned on open fires. No
obvious pollution was found in this factory. The factory did not receive any fines from local environment bureau ever since.

WA %77 56 e EBSCIM A SN, JRRRE: B0 foL TSGR J7 6H R, JF A e T N AT IR A U SR A S0, SR ORIERE T 2
MU EAR R . B RO AL PR S AL, R TIRUSCCAR A B, IS AR R IR FE ) BN SRR rh B B KRB . B A R L S5
GRIG . T MRBA R 2 R RS T AR 1

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD .
amfori () ssci

DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 171181] Audit Date: 23/12/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:

None
AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
ZPAT S EE IR FFAAL

I R B AL AP AT SUR R DL A o LR B R RV o i AT U

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 142108] Audit Date: 08/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this principle because: The auditee had developed policy and procedure against any act of corruption, extortion or
bribery in their business. The training on ethics and integrity were performed for workers and managers. The information provided by the auditee
was accurate and no inconsistency or falsify was noted. The auditee had established procedure to collect, use and process personal information
with reasonable care and in accordance with privacy and information security laws and regulatory requirements.

W% J5 56 2 EBSCIMASR SN, SRR Bl R0y #5705 6 BUR SOHE T B A LIS, ShR AW, I 25 K B E AT B AR A T
I . B AT SRS SR HERIN,  BOA RIS —BOME R BORL . Wl %05 257 7 R Fr DLA B 7 30, 42 IRERAA AN B 22 SR NE M 2 R

AR Ad AR AN A5 o
Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer :

DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181

Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Date : 23/12/2019

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD -
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose
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Producer : Kaierlai Sports Goods CO. LTD -
DBID : 385888 and Audit Id : 171181 Audit Date : 23/12/2019 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Trade with purpose
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